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CATEGORY OF PAPER 

Specific action required:  Provides Assurance:  For Information:  

 

Trust Board – 27/06/2019 

Report title: Finance Performance Report – Month 02 summary 

Purpose of report: The attached report summarises the financial performance as at the end 
of May 2019. 

Key issues: 
(key points of the paper, how this supports the 
achievement of the Trust’s corporate 
objectives, overview of risk implications, main 
risk details on page 2) 
 
 
 

Improving      = 
 
No change     =  
 
Deteriorating =  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Month 02 finance performance report includes key contracting 
issue(s), a summary of our SOCI, an initial bottom up based assessment 
of our CIP, a capital expenditure summary, the cash position as at 
31/05/19, and an initial analysis of the financial metrics. 
 

 YTD Movement FOT Movement 

SOCI     

CIP     

Capital Expenditure     

Cash Liquidity     

Agency Cap  -  - 

NHSI Financial Metrics  -  - 

 
The YTD SOCI position has slightly deteriorated in Month 2. The YTD 
surplus can be seen in the context of a non-recurrent saving on the non-
consolidated pay reserve of £0.058m and the depreciation/amortisation 
net underspend (of £0.053m), with most other factors effectively 
cancelling each other out. The FOT remains unchanged - the Trust 
expects to meet its financial plan at this early stage of the financial year. 
  
The YTD CIP position has improved since last month (from -5.8% to 
+15.2%), which is a great start. Although the FOT CIP position has 
improved by £0.14m it is anticipated to under-deliver by £1.05m (-16.8%) 
against the annual plan target. Consequently this requires continued 
focus. 
 
Capital expenditure is presently behind plan but anticipated to catch up 
by December 2019, with a view to spending the full planned sum by March 
2020. However, NEAS is engaged in some ICS level led work, which is 
likely to force a restriction on the total capital expenditure that we will be 
able to spend, and this will be reported upon next month. 
 
The YTD cash position has slightly decreased this month, and the FOT 
has increased now that the PSF bonus sum will be confirmed as the 
annual accounts have been submitted unchanged.  
 
Given that NEAS exceeded its agency cap for 2018/19, it has been 
decided to explicitly report upon the YTD and FOT position on a monthly 
basis throughout 2019/20.The YTD position is causing concern, as 
£0.205m has been incurred during the first two months, which in turn is 
causing some concern in relation to whether we will remain within the cap 
as at the financial year end. 
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Overall the NHSI metrics are presently strong. However, there is now a 
significant risk that the overall NHSI financial metric will increase next 
month from a 1 to a 2, if the agency expenditure patterns continue. 

Issue previously considered by: 
Senior Financial Management colleagues, including the Director of 
Finance & Contracting prior to the Finance Committee considering a more 
fulsome version of this report. 

Recommended actions: 

The Board are recommended to: 

1. Receive this report and seek clarity on the information reported, and 
2. Note that monthly financial reports will continue to be provided to the 

Board on a monthly basis. 

Sponsor / approving director: K Scollay, Director of Finance & Contracting 

Report authors: 

D Sellers, Associate Director of Financial Management 

A Chapman, Head of Contracting 

M Rutter, Financial Services and Capital Accounting Manager 

Governance and assurance 

Link to Trust Priorities: 
(please tick) 

Improving 

Quality and 

Safety 

NHS 111 

and CAS 

Clinical 

Care and 

Transport  

Developing a 

Sustainable 

Workforce 

Communication 

and 

Engagement  

Organisational 

Sustainability 

      

Link to CQC / KLOE: 
(please tick) 

Caring Responsive Effective Well Led Safe 

     

Link to Trust values: 
(please tick) 
 
 
 
 
(Please explain how this paper supports 
the application of the Trust’s values in 
practice)  
 

Pride 
Strive for 

excellence 
Respect Compassion 

Take 

responsibility & 

be accountable 

Make a 

difference – 

day in & day 

out 

           

By having pride in a sustainable financial position, by striving for 
excellence through sound financial management and by ensuring that all 
colleagues are accountable for managing Trust resources efficiently or 
effectively. 

Any relevant legal / statutory 
issues? 
(Such as relevant acts, regulations, national 
guidelines or constitutional issues to consider) 

These accounts are based upon International Financial Reporting 
Standards. 

 

 

Equality analysis completed 

If this is not relevant please explain 
why: 

Yes No Not Relevant 

   

Statement of financial position only. 

Key considerations Details 

Confirm whether any risks that 
have been identified have been 
recognized on a risk register and 
provide the reference number: 

 

The full list of current open financial risks is shared with the Finance 
Committee on a monthly basis. 
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Please specify any Financial 
Implications 

 
Please explain whether there are 
any associated efficiency savings 
or increased productivity 
opportunities? 

Receipt of £1.077m from the PSF and £0.418m from the FRF is 
dependent upon achieving the breakeven control total throughout the 
2019/20 financial year. 

Are any additional resources 
required e.g. staff capacity? 

 

 

No. 

Is there any current or expected 
impact on patient 
outcomes/experience/quality? 

No additional impact on patient outcomes/experience/quality to report. 

Specify whether appropriate 
clinical and/or stakeholder 
engagement has been undertaken: 

(stakeholders could include staff, other Trust 
departments, providers, CCGs, patients, 
carers or the general public) 

Engagement was held with various budget managers, the Finance 
Committee and the Trust Board when compiling the 2019/20 financial 
plan.  

At this early stage of the financial year only a little engagement has been 
held with a small number of stakeholders outside of Finance, in relation 
to financial reporting. However as the financial year progresses such 
engagement will increase and be widespread to ensure that the financial 
forecasts remain reflective of as much internal information and knowledge 
as is made available to finance colleagues. 

 

 

Are there any aspects of this paper 
which need to be communicated to 
our stakeholders (internal or 
external)? 

(Please tick – if ‘yes’ then please complete all 
boxes. Please briefly specify the key points for 
communication and ensure the Comms team 
are informed via 
mailto:publicrelations@neas.nhs.uk) 

Yes No Positive Negative 

    

Proactive Reactive Internal External 

    

The overall monthly financial position is reported internally to the Finance 
Committee and subsequently to the Trust Board. The Delivering 
Consistently group receives a monthly financial summary in relation to the 
CC&T directorate and the NEASUS board receives a monthly financial 
summary in relation to the WOS. Individual budget managers receive 
financial reports pertaining to their area(s) of budget responsibility. NHSI 
are also provided with financial reports on a monthly basis too. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Trust Board 

mailto:publicrelations@neas.nhs.uk
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Financial Performance Report – M02 
27th June 2019 

1. Introduction/Executive Summary  

1.1. This report outlines the financial performance against our NHS Improvement (NHSI) financial plan for the month 
ended 31 May 2019, as submitted to NHSI on 17 June 2019. The report includes key contracting issues, our 
Statement of Comprehensive Income (SOCI) performance, supplemented with a high-level analysis of key 
variations from our plan to date, the first bottom up CIP position, a capital update, a cash update, plus NHSI metrics, 
assurances and the updated financial risk review. The year-end forecasting will continue to develop and become 
more accurate as the financial year progresses. 

2. Key contracting issues 

2.1 It should be noted that the annual register of contracts for 2019/20 and a detailed supporting narrative was shared 
with the Finance Committee this month, to provide them with the background for all of our contractual income 
streams.  

 
2.2 Income due to NEAS associated with divert activity is £79,500 YTD. Divert journeys in May totaled 88 generating 

income of £44,000. 
 
2.3 Key contracting issues will be reported upon an exceptional basis for the remainder of the financial year. 

3. Month 02 YTD and FOT Financial Position 

3.1. Our M02 SOCI as reported to NHSI is shown within Appendix 1. To summarise, we achieved an operating surplus 
of £0.195m, which is a favourable variance of £0.217m against our planned £0.022m YTD operating deficit. Our 
YTD ‘Adjusted Financial Performance’ is a favourable variance of £0.200m against our planned deficit of £0.204m 
at month 02. 

3.2. Our FOT ‘Adjusted Surplus/Deficit’ of nil matches our NHSI financial control total and would ensure planned 
PSF/FRF of £1.495m would be allocated in-year. This forecast is now being informed by the YTD position.  

3.3. In terms of SOCI performance the following key variances from plan should be noted: 

Revenue Variances 

 Operating Income from patient care activities is below plan by £0.237m YTD and forecast to be £0.401m 
above plan at outturn. As outlined last month, the YTD income position has now been analysed, and the 
following variances are worthy of explanation: 

o PTS income is below plan in YTD and FOT terms, primarily due to variable income from out of area 
CCGs being below plan. 

o Other income is below plan presently due to some slippage within resilience and Urgent care 
contract income not in line with YTD plan, but anticipated to be above plan due to divert income 
being above plan in year by £0.119m, plus a credit of £0.019m carried forward non-recurrently from 
2018/19. 

o Other clinical income is below plan presently due to slippage on HART & Resilience, but anticipated 
to be above plan primarily due to £0.389m income in respect of rotational pharmacists within the 
CAS. There is also a corresponding expenditure variance in relation to this. 

 Total ‘Other Operating Income’ is £0.396m behind plan YTD and £0.120m behind plan FOT. There are a 
couple of issues that have arisen from the annual audit, as follows: 

o Vehicle insurance rebate (£0.400m YTD and £0.450m FOT), are being netted off against transport 
expenditure rather than being treated as income. 

o The £0.351m non-material misstatement within 2018/19 accounts has been brought into 2019/20 
as additional ‘Other’ income, and it is planned to spend this non-recurrently during this financial 
year, upon a number of business case proposals that are being progressed under the direction of 
the Senior Management Team (SMT).  

o Additionally it should be noted that there is a concern flowing from the Apprentice Levy income risk 
(FM09), because the YTD actual is presently £0.039m below plan, and therefore the FOT is forecast 
to be £0.079m below plan. The apprentice levy digital account is to be analysed quarterly, so this 
will be reviewed in readiness for next month’s report. 

o Finally it should be noted that an additional secondment is being put in place, which has resulted in 
the income in respect of employee benefits accounted on a gross basis being forecast above plan. 

 

Employee Expense Variances 
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Employee expenses are underspending by £0.650m YTD (becoming an underspend of £0.752m at FOT) due to 
a combination of the following: 
 As reported last month the pay vacancies within Unscheduled Care continue, and they are £0.445m 

underspent YTD and anticipated to be £1.045m underspent FOT. Some of these underspends are 
effectively being utilised for the purchase of healthcare from non-NHS and non-DHSC group bodies (i.e. for 
third party provider services). 

 Other pay vacancies still remain amongst the cohort of Advanced Paramedic Practitioners (whose budgets 
are all now being consolidated) totaling £0.186m YTD and anticipated to be circa £0.286m as recruitment 
continues. 

 Scheduled Care continues to overspend (as per last year), and a reduction in the expenditure run-rate is 
presently assumed for this as the financial year progresses. As well as being flagged up to Operational 
management, this is also being raised in the context of the ongoing Scheduled care review.  

 There was a budget setting error amounting to £0.179m (FOT), which has been attributed to the CC&T 
directorate as a reduction in their CIP requirements. 

 There has been an underspend of £0.058m in relation to the non-consolidated payments that were made 
to employees at the top of their pay scales as at 31st March 2019, in line with the 2018 Agenda for Change 
pay agreement. These savings have been ring-fenced and therefore are not impacting upon the above 
reported variances. As the payment was non-recurrent during April 2019, this saving was also non-recurrent 
against budget and therefore contributes to the overall YTD underspend. 

 It should be noted that a decision has been taken to release the balance of the prior year USH provision 
(totaling £0.191m). 

 Although not explicit within the SOCI, it should be noted that the agency YTD expenditure is £0.228m with 
an anticipated FOT of £0.461m, against the Trust’s agency cap of £0.603m. This will be specifically 
monitored and reported upon as this financial year progresses. 

Non-Pay Expense Variances 

‘Operating expenses excluding employee expenses’ (or non-pay costs) are currently £0.200m underspent YTD 
with a £1.029m overspend FOT, primarily due to the following: 
 Purchase of healthcare from NHS and DHSC group bodies (primarily in respect of services supporting the 

CAS including rotational Pharmacists) are -£0.070m overspent YTD and anticipated to be -£0.467m 
overspent at FOT (see £0.389m contra revenue income over-recovery above). 

 Purchase of healthcare from non-NHS and non-DHSC group bodies (i.e. third party providers) – YTD 
overspend of -£0.270m is presently forecast to overspend by circa -£0.451m at outturn in respect of costs 
anticipated to still be required until the new staffing rotas are fully introduced, as described in employee 
expenses above. Discussions are continuing with Operational Management colleagues in respect of how 
much of the pay underspend is likely to be incurred on employee expenses and how much via third party 
providers, so these forecasts will continue to be refined as the financial year progresses. 

 Drugs costs – There is a YTD overspend of £0.040m (including an old invoice not accrued from 2018/19 for 
£0.031m), which is anticipated to produce an overspend of £0.067m in FOT terms. 

 Establishment – Covering a spectrum of expenditure, this is presently underspending due to an external 
contract saving within the WOS (see 3.4 below). 

 Transport – Covering a wide spectrum of expenditure (including Fuel, ACS, Taxis, vehicle maintenance, 
etc.), are presently underspending due to a combination of the following: 
 There is a significant underspend in respect of vehicle insurance premium rebates, which have been 

reclassified as expenditure rebates as opposed to income (as per the plan), totaling £0.400m YTD and 
forecast to be £0.450m FOT. This is being partially offset by the following overspends: 
 Fuel - £0.047m YTD underspend anticipated to convert into a FOT overspend of £0.033m, due to 

a combination of budget profiling assuming a standard price throughout the year and additional 
NEAS vehicles coming into use later during the financial year increasing the forecast once they are 
operational.  

 Vehicle maintenance – It should be noted that the WOS is currently overspending by £0.033m, 
which is anticipated to turn into a FOT overspend of £0.096m. 

 Taxis – YTD overspend of £0.085m, which is anticipated to be FOT underspend of £0.015m. It is 
assumed that some corrective action will be undertaken by management in relation to this. 

 Other Transport costs – These are presently overspending by £0.064m YTD, but presently 
anticipated to breakeven at FOT. The current overspend is due to the South of Tyne Dialysis 
contract. 

 Non-pay savings target – Some of the unidentified CIP target is effectively netting down the 
transport budget and therefore this is by default generating a YTD overspend of £0.005m. However 
it is presently assumed that circa £0.150m will be delivered as genuine savings between now and 
the end of the financial year. This will be monitored and forecast in line with the CIP. trackers as 
the financial year progresses. 

 Depreciation and amortisation – combined there is a non-recurrent underspend of £0.053m due to some 
actual and anticipated early slippage against the capital plan. For this month’s report, these are forecast to 
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be on plan for the FOT. However, as referred to within section 5, due to the capital expenditure forecast 
possibly reducing then it is extremely likely that there will be some future period savings here. 

 Education & Training – as is fairly typical, there is some YTD slippage. However this is anticipated to catch 
up and marginally overspend by the financial year end. As this is one of the more volatile expenditure 
budgets, this will be closely monitored as the financial year progresses, with a quarterly review anticipated 
to enable the expenditure and related forecasts to be updated. 

 Operating lease expenditure – there is a marginal YTD underspend, which at this stage is anticipated to 
translate through into the FOT. 

 Other – This includes a combination of positive reserve budgets and negative non-pay CIP target budgets 
and it is presently overspending due to the reserves all being assumed to be spent and some of the negative 
unidentified CIP targets here not all yet being achieved. The FOT is anticipated to be an overspend of 
£0.423m, with £0.351m of this in respect of spending the misstated income referred to within Revenue 
variances above. The business case prioritisation work will impact upon how these funds will be allocated 
and spent. 

Non-Operating Income and Expenditure Variances  

 Overall non-operating income and expenditure are broadly in line with plans, given their relative 
immateriality. 

4. Cost Improvement Programme delivery 

4.1. This month the bottom up CIP trackers are now being used for financial reporting. The YTD actual is £1.42m versus 
YTD plan of £1.23m (i.e. an over-delivery of £0.19m or 15.2%). The FOT is presently forecast to be 16.8% (£1.05m) 
behind target. 

4.2. CIP reporting can be summarised by the following tables: 

 

 

Month 02

2019-20 

Schemes YTD Plan

YTD 

Actual

YTD 

Variance FOT

FOT 

Variance 

to Plan

YTD Actual 

to Plan %

Forecast 

to Annual 

Plan %

1.1 CC&T Operations 3,826,312 921,083 881,806 -39,277 3,201,814 -624,498 -4.26% -16.32%

1.2 Resilience 19,965 4,680 3,854 -826 23,130 3,165 -17.65% 15.86%

1.3 Operations Centre 1,071,816 94,747 297,245 202,498 852,951 -218,865 213.72% -20.42%

CC&T DIRECTORATE TOTAL 4,918,093 1,020,510 1,182,905 162,395 4,077,895 -840,198 15.91% -17.08%
2 CEO's Directorate 57,723 1,954 0 -1,954 48,000 -9,723 -100.00% -16.84%

3 Finance & Resources Directorate 599,336 114,290 183,355 69,065 498,088 -101,248 60.43% -16.89%

4 Medical Directorate 19,067 1,910 1,460 -450 17,380 -1,687 -23.56% -8.85%

5 Quality & Safety Directorate 69,131 14,940 11,712 -3,228 65,767 -3,364 -21.61% -4.87%

5a Community Services 2,000 0 0 0 2,000 0 0.00% 0.00%

6 Strategy, Transformation & Workforce Directorate 353,222 42,252 15,386 -26,866 259,471 -93,751 -63.59% -26.54%

7 NEASUS 236,429 35,289 23,603 -11,686 235,257 -1,172 -33.12% -0.50%

SUPPORT DIRECTORATES TOTAL 1,336,907 210,635 235,516 24,881 1,125,963 -210,944 11.81% -15.78%

Unallocated 0 0 0 0 0

UNALLOCATED TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0

GRAND TOTAL 6,255,000 1,231,145 1,418,421 187,276 5,203,858 -1,051,142 15.21% -16.80%

Performance Against CIP Schemes 2019-20: Directorate Summary

Month 02

2019-20 

Schemes YTD Plan

YTD 

Actual

YTD 

Variance FOT

FOT 

Variance 

to Plan

YTD Actual 

to Plan %

Forecast 

to Annual 

Plan %

Balance to FYE from 2018/19 (Low) 1,035,528 515,622 509,236 -6,386 1,044,013 8,485 -1.24% 0.82%

Low 1,638,340 399,176 394,977 -4,199 1,485,584 -152,756 -1.05% -9.32%

Medium 905,262 131,179 104,854 -26,325 686,039 -219,223 -20.07% -24.22%

High 823,000 109,858 17,535 -92,324 255,015 -567,985 -84.04% -69.01%

Total identified CIPs 4,402,130 1,155,835 1,026,601 -129,233 3,470,652 -931,478 -11.18% -21.16%

Unidentified (Very high) 1,852,870 75,309 0 -75,309 880,000 -972,870 -100.00% -52.51%

New 0 0 391,820 391,820 853,206 853,206 100.00% 100.00%

TOTAL 6,255,000 1,231,144 1,418,421 187,278 5,203,858 -1,051,142 15.21% -16.80%

Performance Against CIP Schemes 2019-20: Risk Rating Summary
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More detailed reporting is made available to the Transformation Board and internal management teams on a monthly 
basis. As usual there is a recurrent shortfall at this early point in the financial year. However it can be seen that 
some good progress is being made in relation to NEW schemes being brought into the reporting as mitigation 
against the initial unidentified sum of £1.85m. 

4.3. It should be noted that NHSI have advised NEAS that some supplementary CIP reporting information is required to 
be submitted to NHSI on a monthly basis along with the monthly finance template. They have advised that they 
anticipate seeing a fully populated CIP plan by next month, so there is a strong focus upon agreeing additional CIP 
opportunities and savings with managers via a combination of the routine budget meetings between Management 
Accountants and Budget Managers, plus the dedicated CIP/QI planning meetings being held during June too. 

5. Capital Expenditure 

5.1  The actual YTD expenditure as at the end of Month 02 was £0.407m against the YTD plan of £1.288m. This month’s 
expenditure of £0.230m is primarily in relation to i) £0.117m for equipment for DCAs, ii) £0.067m  replacement 
equipment for HART, iii) £0.035m for two mobile mechanic vans, plus some smaller residual values. The YTD 
underspends are primarily due to some slippage against the plan re: PTS vehicle conversions (of approx. £0.600m) 
and 6 DCA chassis (of circa £0.230m). 

5.2 The future expenditure profile presently assumes that this early slippage will be recovered by December 2019, and 
consequently the full plan value of £12.094m is still assumed. 

5.3 The additional 13 DCAs are still scheduled to be received during August and September 2019. 

5.4 Subsequent to NEAS confirming that our capital plans are already committed or otherwise necessary to NHSE/I 
locally (as reported last month), nationally there is still a significant capital funding gap, and therefore NHSE/I have 
now convened a group of senior representatives at ICS level to collectively review local capital plans and jointly 
determine what could be removed or slipped from 2019/20 capital plans. NEAS is contributing to this review, and 
therefore the forecast outturn is likely to be lower in the future. 

6. Cash Flow 

6.1 Cash Balances were as follows:- 

 

 Actual Plan Actual Forecast 

 01 Apr 19 31 May 19 31 May 19 31 Mar 20 

  £m £m £m £m 

NEAS Bank Account 11.208 11.929 12.020 9.719 

NEASUS Bank Account 0.456 0.729 0.297 0.617 

Total 11.664 12.658 12.317 10.336 

 
Cash as at 31st May 2019 was £12.658m; this is £0.341m less than the NHSI Plan. This is mainly due to the 
following factors. 
 

 Working capital balances are below plan due to 2018-19 Q4 PSF income being forecast to be received in 
M02, this will now be received along with the bonus PSF in M04 or M05. 

 

 Capital expenditure is currently lower than plan due to slipped purchases; this is expected to recover during 
Q2 and Q3. 

 

Month 02

2019-20 

Schemes YTD Plan

YTD 

Actual

YTD 

Variance FOT

FOT 

Variance 

to Plan

YTD Actual 

to Plan %

Forecast 

to Annual 

Plan %

Recurrent 5,381,820 791,988 633,471 -158,516 3,855,465 -1,526,355 -20.01% -28.36%

Non-Recurrent 873,180 439,156 784,950 345,794 1,348,393 475,213 78.74% 54.42%

TOTAL CIP PERFORMANCE 6,255,000 1,231,144 1,418,421 187,278 5,203,858 -1,051,142 15.21% -16.80%

Less Non-Recurrent -1,348,393

Add Bal to FYE 406,786

FULL YEAR EFFECT CIP PERFORMANCE 4,262,250

Performance Against CIP Schemes 2019-20: Recurrent vs. Non-Recurrent
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 A VAT inspection of NEASUS during M02 delayed the receipt of £0.459m of recovered VAT. After a 
successful VAT inspection this was paid to NEASUS on 13/06/2019. This also explains the low NEASUS 
cash balance as at 31/05/19. 

 
The year-end forecast cash position has increased by £1.480m to £10.336m due to the original plan being 
submitted before the final PSF allocation was confirmed. Additional bonus funds were notified to the Trust in 
April, this was dependent on no changes to the audited accounts, which can now be confirmed. 

  
5.2 Short Term Position 
 

The trade payables and receivables position: 
 

31st Mar 31st May 
      2019    2019   
       £m     £m       

Payables   2.087  0.730     
Receivables   3.672  1.927     

 
The receivables balance has reduced considerably due to the settlement of large balances, i.e. £966k winter funding 
from NHS Northumberland CCG and NHS North Tyneside CCG paying the Hedley Court Dialysis invoices from 
2017/18, although NHS Northumberland CCG have not paid the invoices for the same period. 
 

6.3 Investments  
 

Investment rates are still negligible (about 0.02% difference) in comparison to the interest for keeping the funds 
within the GBS account. Therefore, there were none carried out this month. 

 
6.4 Current Investments – outside of GBS 

 
There are no suitable investment products available in the market that would exceed the 3.5% indirect charge 
incurred by investing outside of GBS accounts. 

 
6.5 Interest Payable 
 

Interest was payable for the Trust’s building and equipment finance leases. 
 
6.6 New Borrowing 
 

There was no new borrowing in the period 

 
6.7 Repayment of existing Borrowing 
 

Repayments related to the Trust’s building and equipment finance leases. 

6.8 Better Payment Practice Code Performance 

The Better Payment Practice Code performance is as follows:-  
19-20 

 
19-20 

 
Number  £000 

Total invoices paid in the year   2,613  10,333 
Total invoices paid within target   2,524  10,130 

Percentage of invoices paid within target    96.6%  98.0% 

Performance degradation in Feb/March due to the impact of the new finance system Issues have now been resolved 
and performance is now above target. 

7. NHSI ‘Use Of Resources’ KPI Performance 

7.1. Under the Single Oversight Framework (SOF) issued by NHSI and effective since Oct. 2016, our financial 
performance is rated against five key metrics and scored from 1 to 4 (a score of 1 signifying the best financial 
performance). We are monitored against these KPIs by NHSI and poor metric performance increases the risk of 
intervention from NHSI. 
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7.2. The current NHSI metrics are as follows, with the main concern being that the agency rating is above plan (see the 
final bullet point of employee expenses variances within 3.3 above). 

  

8. Strategic impact 

8.1. Ensuring we deliver on our breakeven control total for 2019/20 ensures that we continue to make progress towards 
achieving the underlying financial break-even position that is necessary to return financial stability to NEAS.  

8.2. Any PSF/FRF funds we have planned to receive this year are a non-recurrent benefit and failure to deliver our 
agreed financial control total puts receipt of all or some of the £1.495m PSF/FRF in our plan at risk. 

9. Assurances 

9.1. This report provides assurance that our financial position is being appropriately monitored and is reported in a timely 
manner. At this early stage of the financial year, it raises a new concern re: compliance with the agency cap. 

9.2. The Board can be assured that all new proposals for additional external income are costed in line with the Costing 
and Pricing for External Contracts Policy, unless specifically advised to the contrary. 

9.3. To note that this month’s report addresses the areas of focus as identified to the Finance Committee last month, 
and that the finance work programme in readiness for improved Month 03 reporting has been shared with the 
Finance Committee.  

10. Financial Risks 

10.1. Delivery of our notified financial control total position this year remains dependent on a number of key risks to 
our current financial position being suitably managed and mitigated. Those risks are shared in detail with the Finance 
Committee. However it can be confirmed that one financial risk has been closed out since last month and no new 
risks have been added this month. 

11. Recommendations  

11.1. The Board are recommended to: 

 Receive this report and seek clarity on the information reported. 

 Note that monthly financial reports will continue to be provided to the Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Use of resources risk rating summary Plan Actual Plan Forecast

31/05/2019 31/05/2019 31/03/2020 31/03/2020

YTD YTD

Year 

ending

Year 

ending

Number Number Number Number

Capital service cover rating 1 1 1 1

Liquidity rating 1 1 1 1

I&E margin rating 3 2 2 2

I&E margin: distance from financial plan 1 1

Updated agency rating 1 2 1 1

Risk rating after overrides 1 1
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NEAS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 31 MAY 2019

NHSI 

Annual 

Plan 

YTD NHSI 

Plan YTD Actual       

YTD 

Variance 

to NHSI 

Plan

Realistic 

Mar-19

FOT 

Variance 

to NHSI 

Plan

Previous 

Month 

FOT

Movement 

from 

Previous 

Mth FOT to 

Current 

Mth FOT

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

INCOME

Operating income from patient care activities

A&E income 82,993 13,832 13,832 0 82,993 0 82,993 0

PTS income 26,752 4,468 4,441 -27 26,627 -125 26,730 103

Other income 23,289 3,858 3,711 -147 23,428 139 23,289 -139

sub-total NHS Ambulance Clinical Income 133,034 22,158 21,984 -174 133,048 14 133,012 -36

Private patient income 14 2 2 0 14 0 14 0

Other clinical income 2,215 370 307 -63 2,601 386 2,215 -386

 total Operating income from patient care activities 135,263 22,530 22,293 -237 135,664 401 135,241 -423

Other Operating Income

Research and development 249 43 30 -13 249 0 249 0

Education and training (excluding apprenticeship levy income) 1,248 186 193 7 1,248 0 1,248 0

Education and training - notional income from apprenticeship fund 240 40 1 -39 161 -79 240 79

Non-patient care services to other WGA bodies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Non-patient care services to other Non WGA bodies 767 97 131 34 767 0 767 0

PSF, FRF and MRET funding 1,495 150 150 -1 1,495 0 1,495 0

Income in respect of employee benefits accounted on a gross basis 76 18 28 10 20 -56 76 56

Rental revenue from finance leases 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rental revenue from operating leases 86 15 14 -1 86 0 86 0

Other (recognised in accordance with IFRS 15) 838 474 80 -394 851 13 838 -13

 sub-total Other Operating Income 4,999 1,023 627 -396 4,879 -120 4,999 120

TOTAL INCOME 140,262 23,553 22,920 -633 140,542 280 140,240 -302

OPERATING EXPENDITURE

Employee Expenses:

Staff and executive directors costs -102,425 -17,478 -16,844 634 -101,654 771 -102,379 -725

Research and development - staff costs -420 -70 -61 9 -425 -5 0 425

Education and training - staff costs -1,334 -222 -215 7 -1,348 -14 0 1,348

Termination - staff costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

sub-total Employee Benefit Expenses -104,179 -17,770 -17,120 650 -103,427 752 -102,379 1,048

Other Operating Expenses

Purchase of healthcare from NHS and DHSC group bodies -22 -22 -92 -70 -489 -467 -22 467

Purchase of healthcare from non-NHS and non-DHSC group bodies -1,921 -321 -591 -270 -2,372 -451 -3,721 -1,349

Non-executive directors -174 -29 -23 6 -167 7 -174 -7

Supplies and services – clinical (excluding drugs costs) -1,674 -282 -262 20 -1,673 1 -1,674 -1

Supplies and services - general -1,512 -244 -228 16 -1,518 -6 -1,512 6

Drugs costs (drug inventory consumed and purchase of non-inventory drugs) -291 -49 -89 -40 -358 -67 -291 67

Consultancy -3 0 0 0 -3 0 -3 0

Establishment -5,403 -952 -784 168 -5,384 19 -5,403 -19

Premises - business rates payable to local authorities -566 -95 -90 5 -566 0 -566 0

Premises - other -1,717 -288 -330 -42 -1,731 -14 -1,717 14

Transport -10,432 -1,765 -1459 306 -10,102 330 -10,432 -330

Depreciation -7,370 -1,108 -1018 90 -7,370 0 -7,370 0

Amortisation -226 -40 -77 -37 -226 0 -226 0

Impairments net of (reversals) -170 0 0 0 -170 0 -170 0

Audit fees and other auditor remuneration -98 -16 -1 15 -91 7 -98 -7

Clinical negligence -587 -98 -96 2 -587 0 -587 0

Research and development - non-staff -11 -1 1 2 -11 0 -11 0

Education and training - non-staff -1,128 -219 -142 77 -1,148 -20 -1,128 20

Operating lease expenditure -999 -167 -144 23 -943 56 -999 -56

Other -815 -109 -178 -69 -1,238 -423 -815 423

sub-total Other Operating Expenses -35,119 -5,805 -5,605 200 -36,148 -1,029 -36,919 -771

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURE -139,298 -23,575 -22,725 850 -139,575 -277 -139,298 277

OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 964 -22 195 217 968 4 942 -26

FINANCE COSTS

Finance income 100 24 19 -5 100 0 122 22

Finance expense -130 -22 -34 -12 -134 -4 -130 4

PDC dividends payable/refundable -1,104 -184 -184 0 -1,104 0 -1,104 0

NET FINANCE COSTS -1,134 -182 -200 -18 -1,138 -4 -1,112 26

Other gains/(losses) including disposal of assets 75 0 1 1 75 0 75 0

Corporation tax expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE PERIOD/YEAR -95 -204 -4 200 -95 0 -95 0

Add back all I&E impairments/(reversals) 170 0 0 0 170 0 170 0

Remove gains/(losses) from disposal of assets -75 0 0 0 -75 0 -75 0

Adjusted financial performance surplus/(deficit) 0 -204 -4 200 0 0 0 0

NHSI PLAN


